Hydraulic Valve Division
EZ Reference Guide
Catalog
Table of Contents Assembled Valves
VA 20 NPT Ports 10 Digit Code    Page
3 Way 3 Position Manual 347-9201-816 5
4 Way 3 Position Manual 347-9201-817 6
3 Way 3 Position Pneumatic 347-9201-823 7

Open-Center Directional Control ValveBulletin HY14-2007-B1/US
3
VG35EH Build ProgramOrdering Information
VG35EH Outlet Covers
Product Code Part Number List Price SAE-20 Side SAE-20 Top SAE-24 Side
No Machined
Ports
Ext Pilot &
Drain SAE-6
VG35-ZT99000 348 9106 285 $194.80 X X
VG35-ZT99022 348 9106 287 $270.38 X X X
VG35-ZT100000 348 9106 304 $194.80 X
VG35-ZT100022 348 9106 305 $270.38 X X
VG35-ZT00000 348 9106 306 $194.80 X
NOTE:  External pilot and drain ports are required to bring an outside pilot supply into the valve stack. The external pilot and drain ports are
            NOT required when using a pilot generation utility section.
VG35EH Power Beyond Outlet Covers
Product Code Part Number List Price SAE-20 Top SAE-20 Side Non Ported
DVG35-TPB99 348 9176 008 $194.84 X X
DVG35-TPB00 348 9176 011 $194.84 X
NOTE:  Power Beyond Outlets have application limitations. An outside pilot supply cannot be fed into them.
             Additionally, a last in-line work section is required. Consult factory for these special part numbers.
VG35EH Inlet Covers
Poduct Code Part Number List Price SAE-16 Top SAE-16 Side SAE-20 Top SAE-20 Side Blocked Pilots
DVG35-A990 348 9175 009 $192.44 X X
DVG35-A880 348 9175 008 $192.44 X X
VG35-A990-BP 348 9195 098 $225.50 X X X
NOTE:  VG35-A990-BP is required when a pilot generation utility section is NOT used. This inlet has face machining that terminates the
             internal pilot and drain galleries.
VG35EH Main Relief Options
Product Code Part Number List Price
800-2000
PSI
2000-2500
PSI
2500-3500
PSI
No R/V
Option
DVA35-MRV-1 391 1873 003 $102.40 X
DVA35-MRV-2 391 1873 004 $102.40 X
DVG35-HMRV 391 1873 137 $127.12 X
DV-MRVP 391 1873 005 $27.41 X
Bul HY14-2007-B1.indd, dd
Parker Hannifi n Corporation
Hydraulic Valve Division
Elyria, Ohio, USA
Open-Center Directional Control ValveBulletin HY14-2007-B1/US
4
VG35EH Build ProgramOrdering Information
VG35EH Stud Assembly Kits
Product Code Part Number List Price
No of
Sections
DVG35-TSK-1 391 1873 138 $62.50 1
DVG35-TSK-2 391 1873 139 $69.75 2
DVG35-TSK-3 391 1873 140 $80.59 3
DVG35-TSK-4 391 1873 141 $89.64 4
DVG35-TSK-5 39 11873 142 $98.68 5
DVG35-TSK-6 391 1873 143 $104.12 6
DVG35-TSK-7 391 1873 144 $154.52 7
DVG35-TSK-8 391 1873 145 $114.96 8
NOTE:  Remember to count pilot generating section as one section when ordering studs.
VG35EH Work Sections
Product Code Part Number List Price
12 Volt

Work sections marked “-LB” (Less Handle Bracket) have a spool with a female clevis.
Handle rod/knob sold separately as shown on page 6.
Ordering Information
Open-Center Directional Control Valve
VO40 Build Program
bulletin HY14-2720-B2.indd, m&a
6 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Valve Division
Elyria, Ohio, USA
Bulletin HY14-2720-B2/US
VO40 Spool Positioners/Actuators
Item
No. Part Number Description
1 K-VO40-D 3-Position detent positioner kit
2 K-VO40-DI 2-Position detent positioner kit: Neutral and spool “in” kit
3 K-VO40-DO 2-Position detent positioner kit: Neutral and spool “out” kit
4 K-VO40-RI Spool “in” detent, with spring return to neutral positioner kit
5 K-VO40-RO Spool “out” detent, with spring return to neutral positioner kit
6 K-VO40-RIO Spool “in & out” detent, with spring return to neutral positioner kit
7 K-VO40-S Spring return to neutral positioner kit
8 K-VO40-PA1 Pneumatic spool actuator kit
9 K-VO40-HR Hydraulic remote spool actuator kit (Available May-06)
10 K-VO40-2C Dual clevis extension kit
Ordering Information
K-VO40-S
K-VO40-D
K-VO40-DI
K-VO40-DO K-VO40-RI K-VO40-RO K-VO40-RIO
K-VO40-PA1 K-VO40-2C
VO40 Handle Option Kits
Item
No. Part Number Description
1 K-VO40-H1 Straight Handle Lever Kit
2 K-VO40-H2 Offset Handle Lever Kit
Not included with valve work-section assemblies.
VO40 Mechanical Joystick
Item
No. Part Number Description
1 VO40-MJL Mechanical Joystick - Left Handed
2 VO40-MJR Mechanical Joystick - Right Handed
3 K-VO40-H1 Straight Handle Lever Kit
4 K-VO40-H2 Offset Handle Lever Kit
Open-Center Directional Control Valve
VO40 Build Program
bulletin HY14-2720-B2.indd, m&a
7 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Hydraulic Valve Division
Elyria, Ohio, USA
Bulletin HY14-2720-B2/US
VO40 Section Stud Assembly Kits
Item
No. Part Number Description
1 K-VO40-1 Stud Kit for (1) Work Section
2 K-VO40-2 Stud Kit for (2) Work Sections
3 K-VO40-3 Stud Kit for (3) Work Sections
4 K-VO40-4 Stud Kit for (4) Work Sections
5 K-VO40-5 Stud Kit for (5) Work Sections
6 K-VO40-6 Stud Kit for (6) Work Sections
7 K-VO40-7 Stud Kit for (7) Work Sections
8 K-VO40-8 Stud Kit for (8) Work Sections
9 K-VO40-9 Stud Kit for (9) Work Sections
10 K-VO40-10 Stud Kit for (10) Work Sections
NOTE:  Each stud kit includes (3) studs and (6) nuts (sect. seals are included with sections).
 Stud Bolt Torque: 11-14 Ft Lbs (15-19 Nm)
VO40 Direct-Acting Workport Relief Options
Item